HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Education and Skills, Human Resources and Performance
Date:	27 March 2019
Title:	Prospect School – Capacity increase
Report From:	Director of Children's Services

Contact name: Claire Campling

Tel: 01962 832206 **Tel:** 01962 832206

1. The decision:

1.1 That the Executive Member for Education and Skills, Human Resources and Performance approves that public notices be published, in accordance with Section 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006, notifying of the approval to make prescribed alterations to PROSPECT SCHOOL, Freeley Road, Havant, Hampshire, P09 4AQ (category of schools – Special) by increasing the capacity of the school, with effect from 1 September 2019, as set out in the report.

2. Reason(s) for the decision:

2.1 Hampshire County Council is committed to expanding successful provision where possible to meet demand. Currently there is an increased need to provide support for boys with social, emotional and mental health difficulties in this area of the county. This proposal will provide much needed specialist educational capacity to meet this increased need.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. Not to approve the proposal would mean that there are insufficient secondary places for pupils with social, emotional and mental health difficulties to meet the demand from within the area.

4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: none
- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: none

- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	27 March 2019
Councillor Stephen Reid Executive Member for Education and Skills, Human Resources and Performance	